
JYAISTHA 22, 1902 (SAKA) Written Answer. 98

due to lay 01£, and the number of worker. a1!ecteci due to closures of industrial houses during each quarter from 1st January, 1979 onwards in each State separately; and

(b) what steps have been taken or proposed to be taken to reduce the number of lay ofta and the number of closures?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI T.
ANJIAH): (a) and (b). Requisite information is being collected 'from the State Governments/Union Territory Administrations and will be jaid on the Table of the House in due course.
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Kashmir

533. SHR! CHITTA MAHATA: V\till the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan has asked India to decide 'Kashmir dispute' as early as possible;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of Government thereto?

THE lVIINISTER OF EXTF~NAL

AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) and (b). From time to time Pakistan has raised the Kashmir questic,n in different forums. The Government of India's stann in this regard is well-known. Under the Simla Agreement of 1972, both India and Pakistan have agreed to settle their jifferel1c~s, including the Kashmir question, by peaceful means through bilateral negotiations.

Minimum Wages for Farm Labour

534. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPrA:
SHRI CHITTA MAHATA:

Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to raise the minimum wages of fann labOur in the country;

have notified the proposals for revising the minimum rates of wages for agricultural labc.urers in the Cent~al Sphere. The State Governments and Union Territory Administrations have also been adviseCrto revise the minimum rates of wages for agricultural workers where it is due.

(b) if so, the State-wise details of tJle minimum w.ges, existing as well as the raised rates;

(c) whether Government are aware that the statutory minimum wages are not enforced in many of the States;
and (b) A statement cootalndng the information is appended.
(d) if so, what measures are proposed to be taken for the enforcement of statutory minimum wages in such States?

(c) and (d). Complaints have been voiced about non-implementation of the Minimum Wages Act and Central Gc.vernment as wen as state Govel'nm"'nt~ are taking approoriate adtTliois-
tr~1ive steps for more effective enforcement of the minitYlUl!l wag~s fixed.

THE MINISTER OF STATE iN THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SliRI T.
ANJIAH): (a) Central Government

Statem.ent

Name of Statr/
Union Territory

Existing/old ratf'S of wages and Revised rates/proposed ra,tes dates from which they are

(I) (2)

I. Cen tral Govf'rnment

2. Andhra Pradesh

3. Assam

4. Bihar

5. Gujarat

6. Haryana

7· Hima.chal Prades'-l

effective

------ - -- ---_._,--_._-----
. Rs. 4.45 to Rs. 6.50 per day

according to areas
(18-g-1976)

. Rs. 3.00-5.00 per day according to areas (2-12-197!l)

Rs . .5.00 to Rc;. 6.00 p<"r day
without meals or Rc;. 4.50 to R'.5. 50 pe-rdaywith onerneal according to occupation.
(October, 1974)

· Rs. 4.00 with 01"('" meal/nashta
in unirrigated areas and Rs.
5.00 with onf' meal/nashta in irrigated areas.
(July 1975)

. Rs. 5.00 per day
(5-1- 1976)

• Rs. 5.00 per day with meals or Rs. 7. 00 per day without meals (31-12-1975)

· Rs. 5.25 per day (1-10-1977)

Rc;. 5. 10 to Rs. 7.50 according
to areas (proposed)

Rs. 3.15 to Rs. 5.25 per day
according to zones.
(Proposf"d)

Rs. 7.50 to Rs. 10.00 per day
with meals or Rs. 9.00 to Rs. 12. 00 per day according to Type or work (2-1-80).

Rs. 6.25 per day (Proposed)

------- .--_ -------
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(I) (2)

----------_----- -_._---- -------
8. Jammu & Kashmir

9. Karnataka

10. Kf:"rala

I I. Madhya Pradesh

12. Maharashtra

13. Manipur

14. Meghalaya

15. Nagalanrl

16. Ori<;<m.

17. Punjab

J 8. Rajasthan .

] 9. Sikkim

20. Talnil Nadu

21. Tripura

2Q. Uttar Pradesh

Minimum wag("s have not yet been fixed.

Rs. 3.25 to Rs. 5.60 per day
according to class of operation and type of land
(2-1 C-I 975)

. Rs. 6.5° per day for light work and Rs. B. 00 per day for hard work (IS-9-197S)

Rs. 3. So to Rs. 4. co per day Rs. 5.00 with customary per-
according to zon(" (2-10-1975) quisitt's if any (S-S-I~79)

Rs. 4.00 to Rs. 5.00 per da}'
according to areas (I-I I-I ~)78)

R~. 6.50 per day (1-3-1977)

(a) Rs. 4.50 per day with on("
m("al or Rs. 5.00 per day according to opt-ration (b)
R.,. 5.50 with one meal or R'I. 6.00 pc:-r day according to op("ration (1-9-75).

R~. B. 00 per day (31-1-1978)

R.,. 4. 00 per day (1-1-1976)

R<;. 4.50 to RI). 5.65 per day
with mf'als or Rs. 6. 70 to R~. 8. 70 p"'r day without
mcah (11-7-1975)

Rs. 4.25 to Rs. 5.00 per day
according to areas
(January 1975).

Kandi areas:-
t<..~. 8.70 per day or Rs. 6.70
per day with meal.

o the-r areas:-
Rc;. 9.70 pt"r day or Rs. 7.70

per day with meals
(1-1-1979) .

Rc;. 6. 25 to Rs. 8.00 per day
according t() areas
(I-I-lgSo)

Minimum Wagf's Act has not yet })(>cn extended.

Rs. 3.5° to Rs. 5.00 per day
(adult), Rs. 2. 10 to Rs. 3.00
p(·r day (non-adult~) according to type of operation
(2-3-1 ~)76).

Rs. 4. 00 per day (15-8-1975)

Rs. 5.00 to Rs. 7.00 per ~Y
according to type of operation except in East Thanjavur whele ",age rates have been fixed under the Tamil Nad.u
Agricultural Labourers Fair
Wages Act, 1969.
(15-9-1979)

Rs. 7.00 per day (1-12-1979).

Rs. 5. 00 to Rs. 6.50 per day
ac('ording to 70nCS (2:3-10-1975)
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23. West Bengal Basic
Adult 5.60

D.A. Total
2.3 1 7.91

ChUrl 4. 00 1.68
(~n-g-I974)

(D.A. as on November, 1979).

24. Andarnan and Nicobar
Islands.

Rs. 5.50 per day (1-6-J976)

2S. Arunachal Pradesh The State GOVf'TT1t'mt dot'" not feel it nt'Cf"ssary to fix minimum wages in vif"W of the small number of agricultural workers and abs('Dce of exploitation.

26. Chandigarh Rs. 5.00 to Rb. 7.50 per day
with meahc

Rs. 7.70 to Rs. 9.00 pt"'r day
wi' h mcab or 9. 70 to Rs. I I • 00
pf"r day according to nature
of work (28-4-79).

27. Dadra and Nagar
Haveli.

28. Delhi . Rs. 6. 25 per day (1-10-]975) Rs. g.25 per day (1-1-1!_8o).

29. Mizoram . Fixation of minimum wages is under ('onsideration.

30. Goa, Daman and Diu . Rs. 4.00 to R,. 5.00 pf'T day
according to class of work
(25-2- 1976)

3 J. Pondichf"rry . Rs.~. 1i0 to Rs. g.oo pf"r day ac('ordin~ to areas and uature of wor1.. ( 'j-76).

32. Lakshadw("f"p Therr ar~ no agricultural workers in tht Territory.

Train service through Bangladesh

536. SHRI SOMNATH CHATTER-
JEE: Wfll the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to st':1te:

(a) whether the Chief Minister of Tripura requested him to take up the matter with Bangladesh Government for starting train service to Tripura through Bangladesh which will solve a major problem of Transportation in Tr~ura;

(b) if SO, the reaction of Government thereto· and ,

(c) the steps being taken in this matter?

THE MINISTER OF
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V.
!tAO): (a) The Tripura

EXTERNAL
NARASIMHA

Government

------
have been in touch with the Railway Board )n this connection.

(b) and (c). The matter is being discussed between the Railway cra .. inls-
tratioos of the two countries a:ld ~lso through dlplcmatic channels.

Wagon hoarding

537. SHRI SOMNATH CHATTER-
JEE: Will the Minister of RAIL WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) for the pur,pose of checking anti-national wagon racket, whether Government propose to introduce a clause imposing heavy penalty over and abOve the forfeiture of money for non-utilisation of wagons and another clause to debar the big or habitual offenders of wagon hoarding from booking of wagons and to estab-

